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MEMORANDUM

DATE: December 19, 2017

TO: Zoning Review Office

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings

RE: Case No. 2018-0089-A — Appeal Period Expired

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on December
18, 2017. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for
return to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the *pick up box.’

c: (Ase File

Office of Administrative Hearings



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE OFFICE
(309 W. Chesapeake Avenue) :
9'" Election District * OF ADMINISTRATIVE
5™ Council District
Joseph & Michaela Moran . * HEARINGS FOR
Legal Owners

* BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioners

* CASE NO. 2018-0089-A

" * * # * * *
OPINION AND ORDER

This matter comes before. the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) for Baltimore
County as a Petition for Variance filed by Joseph & Michaela Moran, the legal owners of the
subject property (“Petitioners”). Petitioners are requesting variance relief from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.): (1) to permit a principal
building having a; side of building to public street right-of-way setback of 10 ft. in lieu of the
required 25 ft.; and (2) together with any required modification of the relief granted in the prior
case and such additional relief as the nature of this case may require for approval of the proposed
improvements shown on the plan which accompanied this petition. A site plan was n‘larked as
Petitioners’ Exhibit 1.

Owner Joseph Méran and professional engineer John Motsco appeared in support of the
petition. Michael Ruby (a neighbor) opposed the request. The Petition was advertised and posted
as required by the B.C.Z.R. There were no substantive Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC)
comments received from any of the reviewing County agencies.

The site is approximately 8,7"50 sq. ft. in size and zoned DR 5.5. The property is improved
with a single-family dwelling constructed in 1932. The dwelling was enlarged at some time prior

to 1989, at which time a special exception was granted to permit the operation of a law office.
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See Case No. 1989-0534-X. The law office use continueci until 2003, at which time the Petitioners
purchased the home. Pet‘iti'oners reside in the home and care for an elderly parent who lives with
them. They seek a variance to construct a first floor bathroom to accommodate his disability.

A variance request involves a two-step process, summarized as follows:

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes it unlike
surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or peculiarity must necessitate
variance relief; and

(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical difficulty
or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102’ Md. App. 691 (1995).

The property is essentially rectangular and is similar in shape and size to surrounding properties.
While it is a corner lot, it does not have any distingnishing or defining features not found on other
properties in the neighborhood. As such, I do not believe it is unique in a zoning sense. Under
Maryland law, variances should be granted “sparingly” since it is “an authorization for [that]
...which is prohibited by a zoning ordinance.” Cromwell, 102 Md. App. at 699.

But as discussed at the hearing, it is doubtful a ;rariance:is needed in the first instance. This
property is situated in the Southland Hills' subdivision. The plat for that community was recorded
in 1926 (PB 8/56), and the subject property is shown thereon as Lot 1 in Block 4. Given the age
of the subdivision, this property fits the description in B C.Z.R. §1B02.3. A 5, as.a lot “which is in
a duly recorded subdivision plat-~ not approved by the Baltimore County Planning Board or
Planfling Commission.”

That regulation also states “contrary provisions of this article (i.e.,, Article 1B)

notwithstanding. ..this subsection (i.e., 1B02.3) shall apply to the use, occupancy and development

of; alteration or expansion of structures upon” a lot described in §1B02.3.A.5. The subject property

is zoned DR 5.5, which requires a “minimum width of individual side yard” of 10 feet. B.C.ZR."
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§1B02.3.C.1. Petitioners propose a 10 ft. side yard, which would satisfy this requirement.

Mr. Motsco indicated he was unsure whether the 25 ft. “street setback” requirerﬁent was
contained within the B.C.Z.R. or Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual (Z.C.P.M.). I do not
believe that requirement is found in the Regulations. The Z.C.P.M. contains a section entitled
“Method of Measuring Setbacks” which appears to indicate an increased setback is required in
cases where the yard in question adjoins a public street. Z.C.P.M. §§ 1-1.3.a & 1B-26.2. But as
with most things in the Z.C.P.M,, this is far from clear; calling it cryptic might be generous. That
Manual was adopted in 1992 and has not been updated or amended since that time, even though
the B.C.Z.R. has been amended twice (i.e., 1998 and 2008 Editions) and is supplemented routinely
with legislative updates enacted by the County Council. As such I do not believe the Manual is a
reliable resource for interpreting the Regulations.

Petitioners submitted the site plan from the 1989 special exception case (Petitioners’
Exhibit 2), and it clearly reflects the Florida Road side yard setback at that time was 14 ft. The
Zoning Commissioner granted the petition for special exception and approved the site plan, and a
side yard variance was not deemed necessary.

Petitioners also submitted the site plan from a 2004 zoning case involving the subject
property. Petitioners® Exhibit 3. In that case Mr. Moran sought a special exception to operate at
the subject property a real estate appraisal company. Although that petition was ultimately
withdrawn, the site plan which was reviewed by the zoning office clearly indicated the Florida
Road setback was 14 ft. The County did not impose a 25 ft. setback requirement, and Petitioners
were not instructed to obtain a variance for that condition. As such, while [ do not believe a 25 ft.
setback is applicable, Baltimore County should at this point be equitably estopped from imposing

such a requirement in this case. Permanent Financial Corp. v. Montgomery County, 308 Md. 239
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(1986).

Moreover, even if one assumes the Z.C.P.M. imposes an enhanced setback for street
frontages, I do not believe that requirement can be enforced in this case. Under familiar legal
principles, a policy is enforceable when it interprets or explains a requirement set forth in a detailed
regulation or statute. Indeed, in a section concerning enforcement of the zoning regulations the
County Code expressly provides a civil penalty for violation of the “Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, policies, rules, or regulations interpreting the zoning regulations.” B.C.C. § 32-3-602
(emphasis added). In this case the Z.C.P.M. goes beyond an interpretation of the Regulations or
explaining how setbacks are measured; the Manual in fact creates a substantive requirement not
found in the B.C.Z.R.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 17* day of November, 2017, by the Administrative
Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Variance: (1) to permit a principal building
having a side of building to public street right-of-way setback of 10 fi. in lieu of the required 25
ft, be and is hereby DENIED.

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED that the applicable side yard setback (adjoining Florida Ave.)

is 10 feet, per B.C.Z.R. §1B02.3.C.1.
Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

IE -

JOHNVE. BEVERUNGEN \/
Administrative Law Judge for
Baltimore County

JEB:sln
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ADMI RATIVE ZONING PETI
FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE - OR - ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING
= To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections
To the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore County for the property located at:
Address 309 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE Currently zoned DR 5.5

Deed Reference 19007/ 516 10 Digit TaxAccount# 0 9 23 006 7 7 4
Owner(s) Printed Name(s)

(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING X AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION(S) AND ADDING THE PETITION REQUEST)
For Administrative Variances, the Affidavit on the reverse of this Petition form must be completed and notarized.

The undersigned, who own and occupy the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the plan/plat
attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for an:

1._X_ ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE from Section(s)
SEE ATTACHMENT #1.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County.

2, ADMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING to approve a waiver pursuant to S ection 32-4-107(b) of the Baltimore
County Code: (indicate type of work in this space: i.e., to raze, alter or construct addition to building)

of the Baltimore County Code, to the development law of Baltimore County.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I/ we agree to pay expenses of above petition{s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of
Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Owner(s)/Petitioner(s):
W
O‘?‘? SEPH MORAN / MICHAELA MORAN
\1{;0 ? . mewor Print Name # 2 — Type or Print
<GP\ - Moo’ M (phad ) org )
- 6@?\ ngnature # Signature # 2
?‘Q " % W. CHESAPEAKE AVE. TOWSON MD
W iling Add Ci Stat
0@\6 . P - ailing ress ity jnorunc e
21204 /(410) 294—-0023 /moran—properties.com
6\1 - Zip Code Telephone # Email Address
Attorney for Owner(s)/Petitioner(s): Representative to be contacted:

LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, INC., JOHN MOTSCO

Name- Type or Print Name Tyz% %@

Signature Signatur
1055 m AVENUE
SUITE 307 TOWSON MD
Mailing Address City State Mailing Address City State
/ / 21286 / (410) 296—1636 ; johnm@littleassociates.com
Zip Code Telephone # Email Address Zip Code Telephone # Email Address

A PUBLIC HEARING having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Office of Administrative Hearings for Baltimore
County, this day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, and re-posted as
required by the zoning regulations of Baltimore County

Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore County

CASE NUMBER dU 1¥-0084 - A Filing Date c'_/ﬂ A1 Estimated Posting Date 10 / 1 /' 1 Reviewer 3

Rev 5/5/2016
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ATTACHMENT #1
REQUESTED RELIEF

I. VARIANCES FROM BCZR§ 1B03, 3AS FOLLOWS:

"A" VARJANCE FROM BCZR§ 1B03.,3’_C «} TO PERMIT A PRINCIPAL BUILDING
HAVING A SIDE OF BUILDING TO PUBLIC STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY
SETBACK OF 10 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED @5 FEET;

TOGETHER WITH ANY REQUIRED MODIFICATION OF THE RELIEF GRANTED IN
THE PRIOR CASE AND SUCH ADDITIONAL RELIEF AS THE NATURE OF THIS CASE
MAY REQUIRE FOR APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN ON
THE PLAN WHICH ACCOMPANIED THIS PETITION.



_ Affidavit in Support of nistrative Variance ,
{THIS AFFIDAVIT IS NOT REQUIRED F AN RISTORIC ADMINISTRATIVE SPECTAL HEARING)

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury and upon personal knowledge to the
Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore C ounty, that the information herein given is true and correct
and that the undersigned is/are competent to testify in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in
the future with regard thereto. In addition, the undersigned hereby affirms that the property is not the
subject of an active Code Enforcement case and that the residential property described below is owned
and occupied by the undersigned.

Address: 309 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE TOWSON MD 21204

Print or Type Address of property City State Zip Code

Based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an
Administrative Variance at the above address. {Clearly state practical difficulty or hardship here)

SEE ATTACHMENT #2.

(If additional space for the petition request or the above statement is needed, label and attach it to this Form)

Si(jzture of Owner (Afﬁant) Signature of Owner {Affiant)
JOSEPH MORAN MICHAELA MORAN
Name- Print or Type Name- Print or Type

The following information is to be completed by a Notary Public of the State of Maryland

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this g day of SfﬁD“'ﬂf‘f\-*‘ Z2(1 | before me a Notary of Maryland, in
and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared: N

Print name(s) here: jas,t@b\ Mo("a.-\ Gf\/d M; C(’\ o-ezﬂé\_ MOJ"CV'\

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).
AS WITNESS my hand and Notaries Seal '

Notary Public NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commiecion Expires January 30, 2021

My Commission Expires

REV. 5/5/2016
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ATTACHMENT #2

The owners of the property, which is also their primary residence, wish to add to the existing one
story addition on the west building face. The proposed extension to the addition will allow the
entire area to be utilized as living space for an elderly family member. Currently, there is no
private living space on the first floor of dwelling.

The proposed extension of the one story addition would be comparable to additions constructed
on adjacent dwellings along West Chesapeake Avenue. The location of the original 2 Y% story
brick dwelling, built in 1932, creates hardship for additions to this dwclliﬁg on the west property
line which requires a setback of at least &5 feet because this property line is the right-of-way for
Florida Road. Adjacent properties have at least a 10 feet setback to the property lines because
they are not inhibited by side yards that require a greater setback distance because they adjoin a
street right-of-way. The owners of the property will conform to a 10 feet setback from the right-
of-way of Florida Road, as the adjacent dwellings have been able to utilize. The proposed
extension of the one story addition would not be a danger to public health, safety or the general
welfare of the community, nor would it conflict with the spirit and intent of the BCZR.

NO SelarTeE Armumcm)
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September 7, 2017

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR
#309 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

Beginning at a point on the south side of West Chesapeake Avenue, which is 60 feet wide, at the
distance of 31 feet east of the centerline of Florida Road, which is 50 feet wide. Being Lot 1,
Block 4 in the subdivision of Southland Hills as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book No. 8,
Folio 56, containing 8,750 square feet of land, more or less. Located in the Ninth Election
Disttict and Fifth Council District.
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MEDIA GROLP
501 N. Calvert St., P.O. Box 1377
Baltimore, Maryland 21278-0001
tel: 410/332-6000
800/829-8000

WE HEREBY CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement of Order No 5259147

Sold To:

Joseph Moran - CU00624885
305 W Chesapeake Ave

Ste 208

Towson,MD 21204-4447

Bill To:

Joseph Moran - CU00624885
305 W Chesapeake Ave

Ste 208

Towson,MD 21204-4447

Was published in "Jeffersonian", "Bi-Weekly", a newspaper printed and published in Baltimore
County on the following dates:

Oct 24, 2017

( NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING The Baltimore Sun Media Group
a
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unty will hold a public hearing in Tc
pro‘;,e?ty identified herein as follows:
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ons. of Baltimore' 4 C ¥ P V2 i
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acasem w# ﬁms-oogv-n ' ; tein
Chesapeake Avenue ;

s;Ecod?e;oflntersecﬁon of W. Chesapeake Avenue and Legai Adver‘tlSl g
Florida Road J
9th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner(s) Joseph & Michaela Moran
Variance to permit a principal building having a side of
building to public street ri t-of-way setback of 10 ft.
in lieu of the required 25 ft. Together with any required
modification of the relief granted in the prior case and such
additional relief as the nature of this case may require for
approval of the proposed improvements shown on the plan
which accompanied this petition.
Hearing: Monday, November 13, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in

Room 205, Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson 21204,

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Contact the Administrative
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. '

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.

JT 10-761 October 24 5259147}




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Date: (O '2—4’-47

RE: Case Number: 2.0 (8~ 00 8‘2 ‘A’

Petitioner/Developer: j’—c;j,Qf«L' M e

Date of Hearing/Closing: \  =1» 7

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required
by law were posted conspicuously on the property located at _ 929 W, /jf‘ﬂ"f—
/

The sionsl<) were nosted on M,‘".M— 'i?

P i) iff;‘! f‘- i

0 nuns e
i 0 uuu !Mi wmn'ﬂ.
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FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING
CASE NUMBER: _Z0/5 o087 -A
Address: 3¢9 W CHESAHGKSE S
Petitioner(s): _ #25C/H AR

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

We ___ /PEAALL /CM/

Name - Type or Print

( ) Legal Owner OR ()M Resident of
7 rFeekiVA /D
Address
JUso) Ao zizod
City State Zip Code

Sy 4941867

Telephone Number

which is located approximately feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.
ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS

4 & 4 2 ¢

Date

Signature Date
Revised 9/18/98 - wcr/scj



KEVIN KAMENETZ ' ARNOLD JABLON
County Executive Deputy Administrative Qfficer
Director, Department of Permils,

Approvals & Inspections

QOctober 16, 2017
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will-hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0089-A

309 W. Chesapeake Avenue

SE corner of intersection of W. Chesapeake Avenue and Florida Road
9t Election District — 5% Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph & Michaela Moran

Variance to permit a principal building having a side of building to public street right-of-way
setback of 10 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. Together with any required modification of the relief
granted in the prior case and such additional relief as the nature of this case may require for
approval of the proposed improvements shown on the plan which accompanied this petition.

Hearing: Monday, November 13, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue Towson 21204

Arnold Ja 5
Director

AJ:kl

C: Mr. & Mrs. Moran, 309 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
John Motsco, 1055 Taylor Avenue, Ste. 307, Towson 21286
Michael Ruby, 7 Florida Road, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2017.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410 887-3391. )

. Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, October 24, 2017 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Joseph Moran 410-294-0023
309 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property
identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2018-0089-A

309 W. Chesapeake Avenue

SE corner of intersection of W. Chesapeake Avenue and Florida Road
gt Election District — 5 Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Joseph & Michaela Moran

Variance to permit a principal building having a side of building to public street right-of-way
setback of 10 ft. in lieu of the required 25 ft. Together with any required modification of the
relief granted in the prior case and such additional relief as the nature of this case may require
for approval of the proposed improvements shown on the plan which accompanied this petition.

Hearing: Monday, November 13, 2017 at 1:30 p.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

grf:‘::;? LK @ a,,g@@*rﬁ

Amold Jablgmrj
Director of PErmits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County

NOTES: HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINiSTRATIVE HEARINGS
OFFICE AT 410- 887-3868
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
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BALTIMORE COUNTY D‘TMENT OF PERMITS, APPROV.ND INSPECTIONS
ZQNING REVIEW OFFICE |

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 2018-| Q0 &4 —A ' " Address J0T W- CUESAPCAKLE AvE.
Contact Person: \)/.‘rSoNl Sé:t bEL A ‘. Phone Nurnber: 410-887-3391

_ Planner, Please Print Your Name
Filing Date: @r\fh\m Posting Date: [0[! |\7 . Closing Date: /% | (e Sy

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. ‘

1. POSTINGI/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list and the
petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any reposting must be done only by one
of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner is again responsible for all
associated costs. The zoning notice sign. must be visible on the property on or before the
posting date noted above. |t should remain there through the closing date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for a neighbor (occupant or owner) within 1,000
feet to file a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is. no
formal request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the Administrative Law Judge. The
judge may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (¢) order that the
matter be set in for a public hearing. If all County/State agencies’ comments are received, you
will receive written notification as to whether the petition has been granted, denied, or will
proceed to a public hearing. This decision is usually made ‘within 10 days of the closing date.
The written order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go-to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the Administrative Law Judge),
notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be changed giving notice
of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally posted, certification of
this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded fo this office.

(Detach.AIonQ Dotted Line) '

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster O"nly .
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT -

Case Number 2018- 0085 -A Address 209 W. Cné&sa el
Petitioner's Name /Y044~ Telephone _ Yt "29¢- 0023
Posting Date: [o )( ll‘? Closing Date: lo rl-la /: 7
Wording for Sign: __To Permif__A f{ﬂé Yd 84 AdDTont Wit A SSE rev BAKL 7p Twg
POseic STRECT Risp7 OF WAT OF 10 FeeT (A Liku OF 76 ReGurED
85 fee. :

Revised 6/30/2018

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

A



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the legal
owner/petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least twenty (20) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the legal owner/petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these
requirements. The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This
advertising is due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Case Number: _J0(§-0059 -A

Property Address: _ 399 WEST CHESAPEAKE AvENLE

Property Description: _ LOT | oF BLock Y O0F THE SugpIvIfizol
OF SouTHLAND HILLS

Legal Owners (Petitioners): _ JOSEPH MogAu [ MICHAELA mofAN

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: N / A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: _ _JoSEPH MofAN

Company/Firm (if applicable):

Address: 309 WEST CMEJAPEAKE AVENUE
TovSoN MD 2]204

Telephone Number: ("llo) 1494 - 00613

Revised 7/9/2015
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KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON

Couniy Executive Deputy Administrative Officer
Director,Department of Permiis,
October 17,2017 Approvals & Inspections
Joseph & Michaela Moran
309 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson MD 21204

RE: Case Number: 2018-0089 A, Address: 309 W Chesapeake Avenue
Dear Mr, & Ms. Moran:

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAT) on September 21, 2017. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached, These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,
'y A oA _; i)

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: jaw

Enclosures

c: People’s Counsel :
Little & Associates, Inc., John Motsco, 1055 Taylor Avenue, Suite 307, Towson MD 21204

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Plione 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov



Larry Hogan
Governor

Boyd K. Rutherford

MARYLAN D DEPARTM ENT Lt. Governor
OF TRANSPORTATION . Pete K. Rahn
Secretary -
STATE HIGHWAY . Gregory Slater
ADMINISTRATICON Administrator

Date: ?/25' /1 7

Ms. Kristen Lewis

Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subjest of the Case number
referenced below. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zomng Adv1sory
Committee approval of Case No, Zo( 8 ~0 OB ,4

%ﬁn/un,@,s"v&/\ﬂuja 12 554//4,;4.:(_@
L = fMichacle Tyron
209 W-Cifpe e fpeable feenect

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only) extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Wendy Wolcott, P.L.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Highway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Waren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



- Larry Hogan
Governor

: Boyd K.'Rutherford
MARYLAND DEPARTMENT . Lt. Govarnor

OF TRANSPORTATION . Pete K. Rahn
Secretary -
.STATE HIGHWAY Grégory Slater
ADMINISTRATION Administrator

Date: ?/Z’{S// 7

Ms. Kristen Lewis
Baltimore County Office of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

1
Dear Ms. Lewis:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the Case number
referenced below, We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway
and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon
available information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Adv1sory
Committee approval of Case No, Zol S -0 0B

Mwwwrs"v‘,&f/??%é V&'LL//&/;C@
A 4} Aza / (a2t
geﬁ-jm;usz wenel ’

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Richard Zeller at 410-
229-2332 or 1-866-998-0367 (in Maryland only)-extension 2332, or by email at
(rzeller@sha.state.md.us).

Sincerely,

Wendy Wolcott, PL.A.

Metropolitan District Engineer
Maryland Department of Transportation
State Higlhiway Administration

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties

WW/RAZ

320 West Waren Road, Hunt Valley, MD 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1,866.998.0367 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov



TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 11, 2017
Department of Permits, Approvals
And Inspections
o)
Vishnu Desai, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans Review

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For October 2, 2017

ltem No. 2018-0084-SPH, 0086-A, 0088-A and 0089-A
i ..

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning

I[tems and we have no comments.

VKD: CEN
cc: file



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings

FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and
Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination

DATE: September 27, 2017
SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item  # 2018-0089-A
Address 309 West Chesapeake Avenue
(Moran Property)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 2, 2017,

P

The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has'no
comment on the above-referenced zoning item.

Reviewer: Steve Ford Date; 9-27-2017

C:\Users\jwisnom\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet
Files\Content.Outlock\XEGA 1QOV\ZAC 18-0089-A 309 West Chesapeake Avenue:.doc
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Mu R S 34’4

} 5 the * Petitioner is hareby made'auaxa that’ proceed _
"ing’ at this time inat his own risk until® such time @ as
-day appellats procem fm this order has ex
4 IE, for whatever : roason. .thie:” Order / is™ res,
~versed,’’; the Petitioner
and be’ reuponslblo for returning, sa.ld proparty to 1ts




2 Petitionershall’ bet A :
unlasa&, aftar written request by%?etitioneru,l a substi

o %thtamttomey 18’ appmved by -4 the ,ﬁZoning,%cmmissioner '

TR d/or$ Deputy, ZOning ccemigsioner, which' may’ be accom;
‘-fplishadﬁwitlmut a publimhggr:lng proviaedg.. thes, , assoc
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# other: than"the Petitioner,"
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'fessional employees working
time \TFH This f shall®include ‘C” full:: time,;

.2, provide .the ‘name,;
,vehicles of all non-resldent”' employees -
S of . Ini the event of a

; # Petitioner®’
*-in writing by certified mall within‘ ten (10)¢ days.
of ‘suck -change.

tito the - Baltimore : County Landscapa:
Planner " for: approval a: landscaping plan which
provldes‘ screening i and/or 'landscaping of the
Aaubject A property along Florida Avenue,: chesapeake
.Avenue and the rear property, line.’ Tha': screening;
required*; may ex apd the, requirementa of the Land
scaping Manual.=7 A% : copy ¥ Yof: the approved : plan
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tive ¥ ofa»the ZQninq Enforcement. Division_to maka

3 .v

_an 1nspect19n "of ‘the, subjectj'property

hood parking problems which can he directly’ related’; to
the - operation i of . this™ office ‘result or, Petitioners
‘fall to ebide’ by the spirlt angd intent ‘of ” these ' re«
" strictions, a’ ‘losa ¥ of i the spec1a1 exceptxon granted
herein .may result._.Petitioners agree, upon | reasonable
:'notice, “to coopernta in any hearing called for by the
" Zoning Commissioner and]or Deputy Zoning - Commissioner,
. pursuant ¥ to. Section i '500.7 of the B.C.Z2.R., to deter-
- mine whether or not. the office’, use’ “has ; exceeded - the
" stated " intensity ™ insofar : ‘as - traffic’; and/or parking -
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. ANR M. NASTAROWICZ
Deputy Zoning cgmmissioner




-,fr‘,.. . &
: dééuri?:?z'buzus comussmnaa w] -
. ' _}c,“.-__‘ ‘h.'-. ‘L _;_- n.... : ..'-,":
from certaln reatrictiona 1mposed in:- -
and‘cOnclusiona of Law issued by the Deputy !
~ERIC. D1 A
.‘DiNENNA; MANN & BRESCHI
- : p.0. Box .10508°
v L Towsony Maryland 21285-0508
i (30,11 296-6820 © .- . ‘
t ; e
_‘ g 1 ‘HB'REBY. CER‘I‘IFY A t‘..h.at on H:h:l.s l day of ’ é_-;"
1989.;, copy ot the' aforegoing Ocder ot Appeal 'wa mailed. X
postage prepaid¢rto Susan “As Schenning._Esquire. COurt House. '
i‘ ! ! oy . N
lTowgon.; Maryland g 21204" and.' Phyllia ‘Fciedman.' Esquicer .
? . . . t‘.
People 8. Counsol, 409 Waahington Avenue.'-Suite 900, Touson; i
e . .
Ma:yland'“' 21204'-;John ¢.' Mucphys 516 ;Mo Charles Street.
A . 'f..‘:-":_.:". __" o ._,__ s . .
SR S *
E &: * ) 'I B







mits; the:

W

Sorea

T

etitio 1iiue Ao more. tha
a7 basn J.avt'i-‘.gf as 3

vtdes 1,083 88

office apace.

- 75* i mot iy hay
; ,nonproteu.lonal‘; ‘employses ‘working ont: he prem
‘one:time 7 This: sha pe;: pa

tract employees

he’ Lasuance of. occ
' shall’ subalt
by

‘the’ issuance of occupancy pernits’ for otfice

_ : petitionersishall: subalt ito?the: Baltimore * County
Landscape: Planner - for: approval. a: landscaping plan which
providesi. screening < and/or: landscaping:of i thei
projectialong’ Florida:Avenue,:Chesapeake Avenue and:'th
rear: property,;liness Tha  screening: required: aay: exceed
the: reguiroments: of :the Landscaping: Hanualscs A copy of,
the approved plan shall be submitted to the Deputy Zoning
Commissioner: for: ﬂmlﬁ‘..appmyal prior_ to the issuance of!

; e

approved u ‘Restriction’ No.i
‘within: ninety:(90) days -of the date.;
‘extended: for documented good caus




1l neg? »
t l_Dﬂ‘.."O_gf_

o

% thef Zonlng: '
%2 ml:t'éf:&i %
6104, to mak

1

‘yepresentative.o _ : DAY
an# {nspection:iof it tha it subject o ProbEs =¥ ¢
y with: Ordex Fri it d BT R,

iR e R G

madei




_e | o : -

_RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND SPECIAL EXCEPTION _
309 W. Chesapeake Avenue; S/side of W * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Chesapeake Ave, 39’ SE c¢/line of Florida Rd
9™ Election & 5® Councilmanic Districts * ~ FOR
Legal Owner(s): Joseph & Michaela Moran
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 04-514-SPHX
* * * * * * * % * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documen_tation filed In the case.
KL MG P

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Conplgs:
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
0ld Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
.- FHEREBY-CERTIFY that-on this 19% day.of May, 2004, a.copy-of the foregoing Entry . . .

of Appearance was mailed to David M. Hausner, Esquire, Kramon & Graham, P.A. Ore South

Street, Suite 2600, Baltimore, MD 21202, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

RECEIVED ‘ :EE;EZ HQE? ;lltmglgmgn 5
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

MAY 19 2004 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per------......-
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatedat __309 4/, CA94/8h45 Aoz
which is presently zoned _p.£. £ &

This Petition shall be filed with the Departmant of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

A deat ESIRTE Arieacsif AS A JloFssitI8C pgofson pppsumv? 20

& /so1. A _ff_é_é

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. .. . . .
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, a vertising, posting, efc. and Bg%ee to and are to be bounded by the
zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for imore County.

L4

—

IWWe da solemnly declare and affirm, undér the penalties of
perjury, that l/iwe are the legal owner(s) of the proparty which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/lLessee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

M e

Signature Signaty {
- S )7 IO

ress aphone No. - Fype or Print’

_ ‘ . 9 W

City State Zip Code Signature

ttomey For Pefitioner: 209 po. Lreswlince A 40254~ 5650

Address ' Telephons No.
—Davd M fast, £59. ﬁy_‘fwsm MD 2(204- 4904
ame - Type oLP e e
, . ] ke e e“eCo acted: T
QaM0) £ LAAam , LA DAvid M. MHivsish, E5.
z ams

Compan : . 400715 N:
Brs Sourd S35, SueZblp  Goso Shn g
Addmssb . } Telephone No, Addrress Telephona No.
ALTimokt. ﬂjz 21202 -3 /
- S e WZM Siats Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY =
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __.f/i

Case No. 2 ¥ —57 % %A UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed § g%Q Date & —~24~L ¥
22y 5198 ewed By ¢ =
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Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 309 W. Chesapeake Ave

which is presently zoned Ii!'Bd 5r§
This Petition shall be filad with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the pro situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby pefition far a Special tion under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to use the
herein described property for

Petitioner, Joseph M. Moran, seeks a special exception pursuant to Section 1B01.1(C)(12)
to use less than 25% of his primary residence as an office for his real estate appraisal company.
Petitioner's company shall not employ more than one nonresident professional associate nor two
other nonresident employees.

Properly is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

I, or we, agree to expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
Zoning re%%!aﬂonspggd rastrictions of Balfimore County adopted pursxig%t to the Zoning law for Baliimore County. by

['We do t;’gtel?‘wmy de%laga' am? .'aﬂ‘irml:(l.r)nclﬁ'h the penalﬁe\:h ?lfﬂ‘l
s e are owner(s) of the property
mlgysubject of ﬂ'lisPetiﬁgg.a P

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

Signahws

Address

Gty =y

Attornsy For Petitioner: 309 W. Chesapeake Ave (410) 256-8650
Address Tekphons N,
— Towson, Maryland 21204-4406

City S Zip Coda
2} Representative fo be Contacted:
othon &-Graham, P.A. . Jeffrey H. Scherr

SEE¥outh Street, Suite 2600 (410)752-6030 Mame ' :

Address Telephone No. Address “elephone No.

%ﬂalﬂmom,Mmzland_Zslé%QZﬁzmw EFSamf; - S

OFFICE USE ONLY.

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING 4/’%"‘

Case No. g4 —57 A SAH UNAVATLABLE FOR HEARENG

Revigwod By% Date .5:295'19’
REV 09/15/93 —
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Law OFFICES
KRAMON & GRAHAM, P. A.

ONE SouTtH STREET
Suite 2600
BaLTIM ORE, MARYLAND 21202-320I
TELEPHONE; (410) 7526030

Davio M. HausneRr, CPA FACSIMILE: (410) S39-1269 E-MaiL

Direcyt Diat chausnen@kg-law com
{410} 347-7409 www kramonandgraham com

July 19, 2004

Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Director, Permits & Development Management
Development Processing

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Withdrawal of Case No, 04-514-SPHX -

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

Petitioners, Joseph M. and Michaela D. Moran, hereby withdraw their Petitions for
Special Exception and Special Hearing in the above captioned matter. The hearing in this
case was originally set for July 13, 2004; however, the hearing was rescheduled for
August 16, 2004, at 2:00 p.m.

Petitioners sought to obtain the right to use a portion of their primary residence
located at 309 W. Chesapeake Avenue as an office for a real estate appraisal company.
Subsequent to the filing of the Petitions in this case, Petitioners decided to abandon their
plans to operate the real estate appraisal company from their residence. Accordingly,
Petitioners are providing this notice to allow for a timely withdrawal of their Petitions.

If any additional information is necessary to facilitate this withdrawal, please give
me a call.

DMH:hmd ..

cc: Joseph M. Moran (via facsumile)

{03592/0/00110533.DOCv1}
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Department of Permits and

Development Management Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr, County Executtve

Development Processing Timordiy M Ko recH
imothy M Kotroco,

County Office Buil ding
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marylarid 21204

July 22, 2004

David Hausner

Kramon & Graham, P.A.
One South Street, Ste. 2600
Baltimore, MD 2 1202-3201

Dear Mr. Hausner:
Re: 309w, Chesapeake Avenue, 04-5 14-SPHX

C: Joseph Moran, 309 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
Donald Gerding, 335 O1d Trail, Baltimore 21212

Visit the County’s Website a¢ www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Privent ne Raceie <
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CASE NO. 2018—@@“ @t

CHECKILIS T

Comment
Received

WA
Mﬁj

i

Department

DEPS

FIRE DEPARTMENT

PLANNING

(if not received, date e-mail sent

TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

(if not received, date e-mail sent

DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
(if not received, date e-mail sent

Support/Oppose/
Conditions/
Comments/

No Comment

O_LommendS

I —

STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

ToChy—

COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION

ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS

ZONING VIOLATION (Case No. 9
PRIOR ZONING (Case No. )
NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: mﬂﬂ_

SIGN POSTING Date: 1\ \l DWWy ﬁB W e
PEOPLE’S COUNSEL APPEARANCE ves 1 wN O

PEOPLE’S COUNSEL COMMENT LETTER ~ Yes LJ No [

Comments, if any:




SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search

Search Result for BALTIMORE COUNTY

Page 1 of 2

View Map

View GroundRent Registration

Account Identifier:

View.G__roundRent Redemption ]
District - 09 Account Number - 0923006774

‘Owner Information

RESIDENTIAL

Owner Name: MORAN JOSEPH M Use:
MORAN MICHAELA D Principal Residence: YES
Mailing Address: 309 W CHESAPEAKE AVE Deed Reference: 19007/ 005186
) TOWSON MD 21204-4406
] Location & Structure information
Premises Address: 309 W CHESAPEAKE AVE Legal Description: .
0-0000 309 W CHESAPEAKE AVE
S5
. SOUTHLAND HILLS
Map: Grid: Parcel: Sub Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Plat
. District: Year: No:
0070 0013 0763 0000 4 1 2017 Plat 0008/
Ref: D056
Special Tax Areas: Town: NONE
Ad Valorem:
Tax Class:
Primary Structure- Above Grade Living Finished Basement Property Land County
Built Area Area Area Use
1932 3,570 SF 493 SF B,750°SF 04
Stories Basement  Type Exterior  Full/Half Bath Garage Last Major Renovation
21/2 YES STANDARD UNIT BRICK 3 fullf 2 half 1 Detached
' Value [nformation
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As.of
. 01/01/2017 07/01/2017 07/01/2018
Land: 122,100 122,100
Improvements ‘358,600 400,500
Total: 480,700 522,600 494 667 508,633
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: WHITE RUSSELL J

Date: 10/22/2003

Price: $465,500

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /19007/ 00516 Deed2:
Seller: WHITE RUSSELL Date: 01/19/1996 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /11389/ 00749 Peed2:
Seller: WHITE RUSSELL J Date: 07/18/1994 Price: $0
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /10654/ 00065 Deed2:
Exemption Information '

Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2017 07/01/2018 .

Assessments:

County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 0oo 0.G0|0.00 0:00(0.00
Tax Exempt: Special Tax Recapture:

Exempt Class:

NONE

Homestead Application Infoermation

Homestead Application Status: Approved 07/31/2009

Homeowners Tax Credit Application Information

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/Real Property/Pages/default.aspx

&

11/8/2017
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Debra Wiley
From: Debra Wiley
Sent: Monday, November 06, 2017 11:34 AM
To: Kristen L Lewis; June Wisnom
Cc: Sherry Nuffer (snuffer@baltimorecountymd.gov)
Subject: Case No. 2018-0089-A
Attachments: 20171106114849797.pdf

Good Morning,

Please find attached a copy of correspondence received this morning. This was originally an admin. var. that closed on
10/16; however, it is my understanding that Mike Ruby filed a formal demand and the case file was returned to Zoning

on 10/18.

Could you please place this in the case file; original is in pick-up box.

Thanks in advance.

-----Original Message-----

From: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov [mailto:adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov]
Sent: Monday, November 06, 2017 11:49 AM
To: Debra Wiley <dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov>

Subject: Admin Hearings Copier

This E-mail was sent from "RNP002673903BB1" (MP 3054).

Scan Date: 11.06.2017 11:48:49 [-0500)
Queries to: adminhearingscpr@baltimorecountymd.gov
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cwervo: 2O~ 0031 A

Yy Exhibit Sheet
> oV :
Petitioner/Developer ‘Q\-}’\O\ Protestants \\_ \71” )’\
No. 1
S olan
No. 2 ‘ . rr-@
she plan - B,
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LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
9/2017

MORAN RESIDENCE
ZONING VARIANCE SITE PHOTOS

PN: 03780A
1/5

Existing addition on west building face and side yard.



LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, INC. MORAN RESIDENCE PN: 03780A
9/2017 ZONING VARIANCE SITE PHOTOS 2/5

Existing addition on west building face.

Side yard, retaining wall and screening adjacent to existing addition.



LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, INC. MORAN RESIDENCE PN: 03780A
9/2017 ZONING VARIANCE SITE PHOTOS 3/5

e

IR R B B B B B & B B B

Rear of residence with existing addition on west building face and existing paved area.



LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, INC. MORAN RESIDENCE PN: 03780A
9/2017 ZONING VARIANCE SITE PHOTOS 4/5

Adjacent dwelling; #307 W. Chesapeake Avenue.

Existing addition of #307 W. Chesapeake Avenue and side yard.



LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, INC. MORAN RESIDENCE PN: 03780A
9/2017 ZONING VARIANCE SITE PHOTOS 5/5

#407 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Existing addition of #407 W. Chesapeake Avenue, side yard and screening.
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PRIOR ZONING HISTORY

A. CASE NO. 89-534—X
GRANTED AUGUST 3, 1989
APPEAL GRANTED JULY 2, 1990

SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PERMIT A LAW OFFICE
CONSISTING OF ONE RESIDENT ATTORNEY, ONE
NON—RESIDENT ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY, AND TWO
NON—RESIDENT EMPLOYEES WITHIN THE PETITIONER’S
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

MCS

THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS WERE CONDITIONS OF
THE RELIEF GRANTED:

1) PETITIONER SHALL USE NO MORE THAN THE 900
SF OF THE BASEMENT LEVEL.

STONE CHURCH

TRUSTEE OF TOWSON

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TAX ACCT. # 0920660240

2) PETITIONER SHALL NOT HAVE MORE THAN TWO
NON—PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES WORKING ON THE
PREMISES AT ANY ONE TIME. THIS SHALL INCLUDE
FULL—TIME, PART—TIME, OR INDEPENDENT

EXISTING CURB ——
AND GUTTER

EX. WATER—\_

CONTRACT EMPLOYEES.

3) PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITS
FOR OFFICE USE, PETITIONERS SHALL SUBMIT THE
TAG NUMBERS OF ALL VEHICLES OWNED BY

PETITIONERS.

4) PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITS
FOR OFFICE USE, PETITIONERS SHALL SUBMIT TO
THE BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE PLANNER FOR - - -~

APPROVAL A LANDSCAPING PLAN WHICH PROVIDES
SCREENING AND/OR LANDSCAPING OF THE SUBJECT
PROJECT ALONG FLORIDA AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE
AVENUE AND THE REAR PROPERTY LINE. THE
SCREENING REQUIRED MAY EXCEED THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LANDSCAPING MANUAL. A
COPY OF THE APPROVED PLAN SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO THE DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR FINAL APPROVAL.

PLAT OF "SOUTHLAND HILLS"
PLAT NO. 8/56

BLOCK

5) THE LANDSCAPING AS APPROVED UNDER
RESTRICTION NO. 4 SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN
NINETY DAYS OF THE DATE OF APPROVAL, UNLESS
EXTENDED FOR DOCUMENTED GOOD CAUSE, AND
SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY PETITIONERS AS LONG
AS THE BASEMENT PORTION OF THE PROPERTY IS
USED AS AN OFFICE.

-

#401

2 % STORY \ |
DWELLING l

|___J

7) PETITIONERS AGREE TO TAKE ANY AND ALL STEPS |
NECESSARY TO ABIDE BY AND INSURE COMPLIANCE
OF THE RESTRICTIONS SET FORTH IN THIS ORDER
AND WHEN REQUESTED BY THE ZONING OFFICE
SHALL, UPON REASONABLE NOTICE, PERMIT A
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ZONING ENFORCEMENT
DIVISION TO MAKE AN INSPECTION OF THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY TO INSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS 7N
ORDER. '\Z 0)

6) PETITIONERS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF FOUR
STANDARD PARKING SPACES ON-SITE, OR SIX
STACKED SPACES.

B. CASE NO. 04—514—SPHX

WITHDRAWN AND NULL AND VOID JULY 22, 2004
TAX ACCT. # 0923006773

SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND SPECIAL HEARING TO PERMIT

THE USE OF LESS THAN 25% OF THE PETITIONER'S

PRIMARY RESIDENCE AS AN OFFICE FOR A REAL

ESTATE APPRAISAL COMPANY. THE COMPANY SHALL

NOT EMPLOY MORE THAN ONE NON—RESIDENT

PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATE, NOR TWO OTHER - -

FLORIDA ROAD

CALVERT & DOROTHEA BREGEL |
401 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

NON—RESIDENT EMPLOYEES.

LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGINEERS~~LAND PLANNERS~~SURVEYORS

1055 TAYLOR AVENUE, SUITE 307
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286

PHONE: (410)296—1636 FAX:(410)296—1639
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PLAT OF "SOUTHLAND HILLS”
PLAT NO. 8/56

EX DRIVE

GENERAL NOTES

ALLEGHANY AVE

PENNSYLVANIA AVE

CHESAPEAKE AVE

SITE

HIGHLANE AVE
FLORIDA RD
CENTR.l:g
BOSLE Zg;%

VICINITY MAP
1"=500"

1.

ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST

OWNERSHIP

JOSEPH M. MORAN AND MICHAELA D. MORAN
309 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE

TOWSON, MD 21204—4406

DEED REF: 19007/516

TAX ACCT. # 0923006774

SITE DATA:

PLAT: 8/56 BLOCK 4 LOT 1

TOTAL SITE AREA: 8,750 SF/0.201 AC
ELECTION DISTRICT: 9TH
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT:  5TH

ZONING: DR 5.5 (MAP # 070A2)
WATERSHED:  JONES FALLS

EXISTING USE: RESIDENTIAL
PROPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL

THERE IS NO KNOWN FLOOD PLAIN ON SITE.

THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY
CRITICAL AREA.

THERE ARE NO KNOWN ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITATS,
ARCHAEOLOGICAL OR HISTORICAL SITES, OR CONTAMINATED
AREAS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

#309 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

DISTRICT 9¢5
SCALE:
PLAT # 08/56

VARIANCES FROM SECTION 18033 BCZR AS FOLLOWS:

» A" \VARIANCE FROM SECTION 802.3.C.| BCZR, TO PERMIT
A PRINCIPAL BUILDING HAVING A SIDE OF BUILDING TO
PUBLIC STREET RIGHT—OF—WAY SETBACK OF 10 FEET IN
LIEU OF THE REQUIRED &5 FEET.

CASE MO.:7201%-00%89 -A

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD

1"=20’ SEPTEMBER 6, 2017

03780




PRIOR ZONING HISTORY

A. CASE NO. 89-534—X
GRANTED AUGUST 3, 1988
APPEAL GRANTED JULY 2, 1990

SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO PERMIT A LAW OFFICE
CONSISTING OF ONE RESIDENT ATTORNEY, ONE
NON—RESIDENT ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY, AND TWO
NON—RESIDENT EMPLOYEES WITHIN THE PETITIONER’S
SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT

MCS

PROPERTY. WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

THE FOLLOWING RESTRICTIONS WERE CONDITIONS OF
THE RELIEF GRANTED:

1) PETITIONER SHALL USE NO MORE THAN THE 900

STONE CHURCH

TRUSTEE OF TOWSON

PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TAX ACCT. # 0920660240

SF OF THE BASEMENT LEVEL.

2) PETITIONER SHALL NOT HAVE MORE THAN TWO AND GUTTER

NON—PROFESSIONAL EMPLOYEES WORKING ON THE
PREMISES AT ANY ONE TIME. THIS SHALL INCLUDE
FULL-TIME, PART-TIME, OR INDEPENDENT

CONTRACT EMPLOYEES.

3) PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITS
FOR OFFICE USE, PETITIONERS SHALL SUBMIT THE

B et e B SR S = S 7 N ——
EXISTING CURB e m"\i
>
(&) Z
=z = )
R = ) <
. EX. WATER— < ‘
o 3
L9}
31" TO € OF
FLORIDA ROAD

TAG NUMBERS OF ALL VEHICLES OWNED BY
PETITIONERS.

4) PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITS
FOR OFFICE USE, PETITIONERS SHALL SUBMIT TO

S76°23’00"E 70.00°

o

THE BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE PLANNER FOR — - —~" _\ @

APPROVAL A LANDSCAPING PLAN WHICH PROVIDES

SCREENING AND/OR LANDSCAPING OF THE SUBJECT |

PROJECT ALONG FLORIDA AVENUE, CHESAPEAKE PLAT OF "SOUTHLAND HILLS” |

AVENUE AND THE REAR PROPERTY LINE. THE PLAT NO. 8/56 !

SCREENING REQUIRED MAY EXCEED THE '

REQUIREMENTS OF THE LANDSCAPING MANUAL. A

COPY OF THE APPROVED PLAN SHALL BE BLOCK [

SUBMITTED TO THE DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER !

FOR FINAL APPROVAL. '}
|
|
|

5) THE LANDSCAPING AS APPROVED UNDER
RESTRICTION NO. 4 SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN
NINETY DAYS OF THE DATE OF APPROVAL, UNLESS
EXTENDED FOR DOCUMENTED GOOD CAUSE, AND - — — —‘
SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY PETITIONERS AS LONG
AS THE BASEMENT PORTION OF THE PROPERTY IS #401 |
USED AS AN OFFICE. 2 % STORY |
DWELLING
8) PETITIONERS SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF FOUR
STANDARD PARKING SPACES ON-SITE, OR SIX _|
STACKED SPACES. —— —

7) PETITIONERS AGREE TO TAKE ANY AND ALL STEPS ]
NECESSARY TO ABIDE BY AND INSURE COMPLIANCE
OF THE RESTRICTIONS SET FORTH IN THIS ORDER
AND WHEN REQUESTED BY THE ZONING OFFICE
SHALL, UPON REASONABLE NOTICE, PERMIT A
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ZONING ENFORCEMENT
DIVISION TO MAKE AN INSPECTION OF THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY TO INSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS 5
ORDER. '\Z 0

EX. WATER\

FLORIDA ROAD

B. CASE NO. 04—-514—SPHX CALVERT & DOROTHEA BREGEL
WITHDRAWN AND NULL AND VOID JULY 22, 2004 401 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

TAX ACCT. # 0923006773
SPECIAL EXCEPTION AND SPECIAL HEARING TO PERMIT |
THE USE OF LESS THAN 25% OF THE PETITIONER'S
PRIMARY RESIDENCE AS AN OFFICE FOR A REAL I
ESTATE APPRAISAL COMPANY. THE COMPANY SHALL
NOT EMPLOY MORE THAN ONE NON—RESIDENT
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATE, NOR TWO OTHER = - -
NON—RESIDENT EMPLOYEES.

24’ PAVING

_.
o
Q

71T 71

| |
T\POINT OF

BEGINNING

H
?

4’ WALK

PROP.
EXTENSION
TO 1 STY

ADD. |

12-0’
L\_{? i
; \Ii
|
x

2 % STORY

81.8'

A cHiMNEY]
#309 T J_ 6.1+

BRICK DWELLING

F —4
ol
. o (_,..].
|

.0'

H 38
38.0

CONCRETE WALK
N13°26’00"E 125.00’
o
~

N

*26’00"W 125.00’

EX. 1 STY FR. ADD

|

| ;‘

l/@

/

i’

ﬁ}
E—" _

2 % STORY
| DWELLING

CONCRETE
WOOD DE

-_B;IC -{E} :I-

PADK\ C————=

S

WALL

\—2’ RETAINING/ {

f
L

CONCRETE /
DRIVE

2’ RETAINING

~~——___W0OD FENC

1" RETANINGY gy '

sters— |||
WALL - GARAGE :

40't

4307 Y

2 % STORY
BRICK DWELLING

-
|

/’-\
\
.
DAVID DEWITT
307 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TAX ACCT. # 0906350080

S13

EX DRIVE

3.0+

EX. PAVlNG\ |
L

WALL CO

el 1 STY BLDG '
| —

STORAGE !
— G Jii

- EX.
GARAGE

\

|
l 50'| R/W
[

LITTLE & ASSOCIATES, INC.
ENGINEERS~~LAND PLANNERS~~SURVEYORS

1055 TAYLOR AVENUE, SUITE 307
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286

PHONE: (410)296—1636 FAX:(410)296—-1639
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BRUCE & ALISON CRESWELL

1 FLORIDA ROAD
TAX ACCT. # 0923006775

BLOCK

PLAT OF "SOUTHLAND HILLS”
PLAT NO. 8/56

EX DRIVE

ALLEGHANY AVE

PENNSYLVANIA AvE

CHESAPEAKE Ave

BOSLE &

@)
-
@]

HIGHLANE AVE
FLORIDA RD
woll]

VICINITY MAP
1"=500’

GENERAL NOTES

1. OWNERSHIP
JOSEPH M. MORAN AND MICHAELA D. MORAN
309 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE
TOWSON, MD 21204-4406
DEED REF: 19007/516
TAX ACCT. # 0923006774

2. SITE DATA:
PLAT: 8/56 BLOCK 4 LOT 1
TOTAL SITE AREA: 8,750 SF/0.201 AC
ELECTION DISTRICT: 9TH
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5TH
ZONING: DR 5.5 (MAP # 070A2)
WATERSHED: JONES FALLS
EXISTING USE: RESIDENTIAL
PROPOSED USE: RESIDENTIAL

3. THERE IS NO KNOWN FLOOD PLAIN ON SITE.

4. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY
CRITICAL AREA.

5. THERE ARE NO KNOWN ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITATS,

ARCHAEOLOGICAL OR HISTORICAL SITES, OR CONTAMINATED
AREAS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST

l. VARIANCES FROM SECTION [622-3 BCZR AS FOLLOWS:

"A” VARIANCE FROM SECTION 1823.3-C.\ BCZR, TO PERMIT
A PRINCIPAL BUILDING HAVING A SIDE OF BUILDING TO
PUBLIC STREET RIGHT—OF—WAY SETBACK OF 10 FEET IN
LIEU OF THE REQUIRED @5 FEET.

CASE NO->2018-008q - A

PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
PETITION FOR VARIANCE

#309 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE

DISTRICT 9¢5 BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD
SCALE: 1"=20’ SEPTEMBER 6, 2017
PLAT # 08/56 o=

03780
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